allotted and issued to the nominees of each of Service Provider A and Service Provider B (the

“Subscribers”) at the Issue Price of HK$0.20 per Subscription Share pursuant to the terms

and conditions of the Subscription and Settlement Agreements.

– 1 –

For more information of the Subscribers, please refer to the announcements dated 21 and 22
September 2020. To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having
made all reasonable enquiries, each of the Subscribers and their respective ultimate
beneficial owners are independent of the Company, its connected persons and their respective
associates. None of the Subscribers has become a substantial Shareholder of the Company
immediately after the completion of the Subscriptions as at the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and upon the
completion of the Subscriptions:

Shareholders
Immediately prior to

completion of the Subscriptions
Immediately upon completion

of the Subscriptions

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
% of total

issued Shares
Number of

Shares held

Approximate
% of total

issued Shares

Substantial Shareholders
All Favour (Note 1) 582,907,765 29.45% 582,907,765 27.12%
Mr. Mao Xiao Kai 280,000,000 14.15% 280,000,000 13.03%
Mr. Wang Xiaogang 209,450,000 10.58% 209,450,000 9.75%
Ms. Wu Yawei 205,000,000 10.36% 205,000,000 9.54%

Sub-total 1,277,357,765 64.54% 1,277,357,765 59.44%

Directors
Mr. Wang Chuang (Note 2) 25,140,000 1.27% 25,140,000 1.17%
Mr. Wu Weiliang (Note 3) 22,620,000 1.14% 22,620,000 1.05%

Sub-total 47,760,000 2.41% 47,760,000 2.22%

Public Shareholders
Nominee of Service Provider A

(Note 4) – – 90,000,000 4.19%
Nominee of Service Provider B

(Note 5) – – 80,000,000 3.72%
Other public Shareholders 654,171,735 33.05% 654,171,734 30.43%

Sub-total 654,171,735 33.05% 824,171,735 38.34%

Total 1,979,289,500 100% 2,149,289,500 100%

– 2 –

Notes:

1. All Favour is beneficially owned as to (i) 40% by Nat-Ace Wood Industry Ltd. and 20% by Honour Top

Holdings Limited, of which Nat-Ace Wood Industry Ltd is ultimately and wholly-owned by Mr. Xu Yi

(“Mr. Xu”) and Honour Top Holdings Limited is ultimately and wholly-owned by Mr. Dai Yumin

(“Mr. Dai”); and (ii) 40% by Mr. Dai. Moreover, All Favour has interests in 582,907,765 Shares. Hence,

Mr. Dai, Mr. Xu and Nat-Ace Wood Industry Ltd. are deemed to be interested in 582,907,765 Shares.

2. Mr. Wang Chuang beneficially owns 25,140,000 Shares. Mr. Wang is an executive Director, the chairman